consolidated statement of the financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2020

which has been extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the

Group for the six months ended 30 September 2020 as set out in the interim report of the

Company, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year

ended 31 March 2020 which have been extracted from the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2020 as set out in the annual report of

the Company, and the unaudited financial information of the Disposal Company after

giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes and is prepared in

accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

As at 30 September 2020

The Group

(unaudited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 122,621 (869) 121,752

Goodwill 23,461 (23,461) —

Operating concessions 186,560 (129,847) 56,713

Receivables under operating

concession arrangements 260,277 (249,989) 10,288

Retention receivables 16,891 16,891

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 44,172 44,172

653,982 249,816

Current assets

Inventories 17,564 (904) 16,660

Contract assets 11,576 11,576

Trade and retention receivables 152,329 (7,920) 144,409

Receivables under operating

concession arrangements 72,401 (26,434) 45,967

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 104,648 (19,139) 85,509

Loan receivables 350 350

Amount due from holding

company — (16,365) 16,365 —

Amount due from Disposal

Company — 37,588 37,588

Cash and cash equivalents 39,809 (3,830) 140,166 176,145

398,677 518,204

Assets of a disposal group

classified as held for sale 54,273 54,273

452,950 572,477

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group

(unaudited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c)

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 24,623 (3,401) 21,222

Lease liabilities 2,070 2,070

Trade and retention payables 135,021 (26,068) 108,953

Other payables and accruals 158,689 (16,760) 141,929

Due to directors 12,491 12,491

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 132,845 (29,186) 103,659

Bonds 25,500 25,500

Amount due to fellow

subsidiaries — (53,953) 53,953 —

Tax payable 7,352 7,352

498,591 423,176

Liabilities of a disposal group

classified as held for sale 20,133 20,133

518,724 443,309

Net current (liabilities)/assets (65,774) 129,168

Total assets less current liabilities 588,208 378,984

Non-current liabilities

Due to a related company 160,083 160,083

Lease liabilities 2,229 2,229

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 152,429 (120,013) 32,416

Retention payables 2,096 2,096

Other payables 34,639 (15,354) 19,285

Provision 48,844 (51,224) (2,380)

Deferred tax liabilities 2,933 (2,775) 158

403,253 213,887

NET ASSETS 184,955 165,097

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company

Share capital 67,359 67,359

Reserves 85,065 (19,858) 65,207

152,424 132,566

Non-controlling interests 32,531 32,531

TOTAL EQUITY 184,955 165,097

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 March 2020

The Group

(audited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

REVENUE 837,168 (56,684) 780,484

Cost of sales (652,454) 48,284 (604,170)

Gross profit 184,714 176,314

Other income and gains, net 43,833 (4,073) 1,330 41,090
Administrative expenses (289,137) 3,268 (285,869)
Expected credit loss on financial

and contract assets (37,914) 768 (37,146)

Other expenses, net (193,752) (41,707) (235,459)
Finance costs (46,803) 8,546 (38,257)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (339,059) (379,327)
Income tax credit 26,605 (1,493) 25,112

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (312,454) (354,215)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on

translating foreign operations (21,081) 9,248 (11,833)
Recycle of exchange differences

upon disposal of foreign

operations — (1,330) (1,330)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX (21,081) (13,163)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR (333,535) (367,378)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (295,679) (1,384) (41,707) 1,330 (337,440)
Non-controlling interests (16,775) (16,775)

(312,454) (354,215)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (313,446) 7,864 (41,707) (347,289)
Non-controlling interests (20,089) (20,089)

(333,535) (367,378)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 March 2020

The Group

(audited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (339,059) 109 (41,707) 1,330 (379,327)

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 46,803 (8,546) 38,257

Interest income (504) 3 (501)

Recycle of exchange

differences upon disposal of

foreign operation (1,330) (1,330)

Gain on disposal of items of

property, plant and

equipment (3,578) (3,578)

Net loss from the Disposal — 41,707 41,707

Fair value change on financial

assets at FVTPL 9,928 9,928

Depreciation 44,472 (264) 44,208

Amortisation of operating

concessions 16,430 (6,069) 10,361

Amortisation of other

intangible assets 11,804 11,804

Expected credit loss on

financial and contract assets 37,914 (768) 37,146

Gain on disposal of equity

interest in Stand Ascent (29,349) (29,349)

Impairment of goodwill 139,898 139,898

Impairment of property, plant

and equipment 678 678

Impairment of other

intangible assets 777 777

Impairment of operating

concession 52,399 52,399

Equity-settled share option

expense 6,473 6,473

(4,914) (20,449)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group

(audited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

Increase in inventories (1,246) 285 (961)

Decrease in contract assets 41,652 41,652

Decrease in trade and

retention receivables 48,696 1,828 50,524

Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other

receivables 18,947 (11,243) 7,704

Decrease in receivables under

operating concession

arrangements 4,959 13,885 18,844

Increase in operating

concessions (3,895) 6,315 2,420

Increase in contract liabilities 1,607 (610) 997

Decrease in trade and

retention payables (47,916) 65 (47,851)

Increase in other payables and

accruals 77,571 (7,923) 69,648

Increase in provision 16,245 (13,268) 2,977

Cash from operations 151,706 125,505

PRC taxes paid (5,263) (5,263)

Net cash flows generated from

operating activities 146,443 120,242

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 504 (3) 501

Purchases of items of

property, plant and

equipment (6,121) 50 (6,071)

Proceeds from disposal of

items of property, plant and

equipment 6,057 6,057

Increase in amount due from

Disposal Company — (2,485) (2,485)

Net proceeds from disposal — 131,119 131,119

Settlement from loan

receivables 5,129 5,129

Net cash flows generated from

investing activities 5,569 134,250

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group

(audited) Proforma adjustments

The

Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c)

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

New bank and other

borrowings 135,472 135,472

Repayment of bank and other

borrowings (81,380) 20,742 (60,638)

Repayment to capital element

of lease liabilities payments (8,809) (8,809)

Interest element of lease

liabilities payments (1,038) (1,038)

Interest paid (45,765) 8,546 (37,219)

Increase in amount due to

directors 4,656 4,656

Decrease in amount due to a

related company (167,298) (167,298)

Net cash flows used in

financing activities (164,162) (134,874)

NET (DECREASE)/

INCREASE IN CASH

AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (12,150) 649 131,119 119,618

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of year 38,745 38,745

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes, net 3,222 23 3,245

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT END

OF YEAR 29,817 161,608

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 September 2020, the audited consolidated profit or loss
account, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2020 as
set out in Appendix I to this circular.